The historical consolidated financial information has been adjusted to give effect to estimated pro forma events that are directly
attributable to the acquisition, factually supportable and, with respect to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income,
expected to have a continuing impact on the consolidated results of operations. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information should not be considered indicative of actual results that would have been achieved had the acquisition occurred on the date
indicated and do not purport to indicate results of operations for any future period.

You should read these unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements in conjunction with the accompanying notes, the financial
statements of Foam Fabricators included in this Form 8-K and the consolidated financial statements for the Company, including the notes
thereto as previously filed.

Compass Diversified Holdings
Condensed Combined Pro Forma Balance Sheet at December 31, 2017

(unaudited)

 Compass
Diversified
Holdings as

Reported

Foam
Fabricators as

Reported
 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 Pro Forma
Combined Compass
Diversified Holdings

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 39,885  $ 5,628  $ —  $ 45,513

Accounts receivable, net  215,108  21,519  —  236,627

Inventories  246,928  11,863  —  258,791

Prepaid expenses and other current assets  24,897  2,326  —  27,223

Total current assets  526,818  41,336  —  568,154

Property, plant and equipment, net  173,081  7,800  —  180,881

Goodwill  531,689  —  205,610 (a) 737,299

Intangible assets, net  580,517  —  —  580,517

Other non-current assets  8,198  467  —  8,665

Total assets  $ 1,820,303  $ 49,603  $ 205,610  $ 2,075,516

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 84,538  $ 2,592  $ —  $ 87,130

Accrued expenses  106,873  5,121  —  111,994

Due to related party  7,796  —  —  7,796

Current portion, long-term debt  5,685  —  —  5,685

Other current liabilities  7,301  —   7,301

Total current liabilities  212,193  7,713  —  219,906

Deferred income taxes  81,049  —  —  81,049

Long-term debt  584,347  —  247,500 (b) 831,847

Other non-current liabilities  16,715  —  —  16,715

Total liabilities  894,304  7,713  247,500  1,149,517

Stockholders’ equity

Trust preferred shares, no par value  96,417  —  —  96,417

Trust common shares, no par value  924,680  —  —  924,680

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  (2,573)  1,617  (1,617) (c) (2,573)

Accumulated deficit  (145,316)  40,273  (40,273) (d) (145,316)

Total stockholders’ equity attributable to Holdings  873,208  41,890  (41,890)  873,208

Noncontrolling interest  52,791  —  —  52,791

Total stockholders’ equity  925,999  41,890  (41,890)  925,999

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 1,820,303  $ 49,603  $ 205,610  $ 2,075,516

Compass Diversified Holdings
Condensed Combined Pro Forma Statement of Operations

for the year ended December 31, 2017
(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

 Compass
Diversified
Holdings as

Reported

Foam
Fabricators as

Reported
 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 Pro Forma
Combined
Compass

Diversified
Holdings

Net sales $ 1,269,729 $ 126,389  $ — $ 1,396,118

Cost of sales 822,020 86,715  — 908,735

Gross Profit 447,709 39,674  — 487,383

Operating expenses:   0

Selling, general and administrative expense 318,484 12,401  — 330,885

Management fees 32,693 —  4,950 (e) 37,643

Amortization expense 52,003 —  — 52,003

Impairment expense 17,325 —  — 17,325

Operating income 27,204 27,273  (4,950) 49,527

Other income (expense)

Interest expense, net (27,623) (55)  (9,350) (f) (37,028)

Amortization of debt issuance cost (4,002) —  — (4,002)

Gain on equity method investment  (5,620)  —  —  (5,620)

Other income (expense), net 2,634 —  — 2,634

Income before income taxes (7,407) 27,218  (14,300) 5,511

Provision for income taxes (40,679) 1,172  — (g) (39,507)

Net income 33,272 26,046  (14,300) 45,018

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 5,621 —  — 5,621

  0

Net income (loss) attributable to Holdings $ 27,651 $ 26,046  $ (14,300) $ 39,397

Basic and fully diluted loss per share attributable to Holdings $ (0.45)   $ (0.25)

Weighted average number of shares 59,900  59,900

Compass Diversified Holdings
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

Pro forma information is intended to reflect the impact of the acquisition of Foam Fabricators on the Company’s historical financial position and
results of operations through adjustments that are directly attributable to the transaction, that are factually supportable and, with respect to the
pro forma statements of operations that are expected to have a continuing impact. This information in Note 1 provides a description of each of